

No. 21-0518

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CITY OF HOUSTON, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

HOUSTON PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 341,

Respondent.

On Review from the Fourteenth District Court of Appeals
Nos. 14-18-00990-CV and 14-18-00976-CV

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Lowell F. Denton
State Bar No. 05764700
lfdenton@rampagelaw.com
DENTON NAVARRO ROCHA
BERNAL & ZECH, P.C.
2517 N. Main Ave.
San Antonio, Texas 78212-4685
Telephone: (210) 227-3243
Facsimile: (210) 225-4881

William J. Boyce
State Bar No. 02760100
bboyce@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
1844 Harvard Street
Houston, Texas 77008
Telephone: (713) 523-2358
Facsimile: (713) 522-4553

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	2
Index of Authorities	5
Record References and Abbreviations.....	9
Statement of the Case.....	10
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	12
Issues Presented	13
Introduction	14
Statement of Facts	17
Summary of Argument	19
Argument.....	20
I. Sections 174.021 and 174.252 unconstitutionally delegate legislative power to the judiciary and fail to prescribe sufficient standards to guide the discretion conferred.	20
A. A constitutional legislative delegation to the judiciary must appertain to the judiciary and provide reasonable standards.....	21
B. Because this legislative delegation involves rate-making and does not provide reasonable standards, it is unconstitutional.....	26
C. This Court should reject contrary cases determining that the Act’s delegation to the judiciary is constitutional.	32
II. The appellate court erred in determining that Chapter 174 does not require good faith collective bargaining with respect to prevailing compensation and other conditions of employment in the private sector.....	38
Prayer for Relief.....	43
Certificate of Compliance	45
Certificate of Service	46
Appendix	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aleman v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 573 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. 2019)	41
<i>Basic Cap. Mgmt., Inc. v. Phan</i> , No. 05-00-00147-CV, 2001 WL 893986 (Tex. App.—Dallas Aug. 9, 2001, pet. denied).....	36
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. 2000).....	39
<i>Brown v. Humble Oil & Ref. Co.</i> , 83 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. 1935).....	21
<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001).....	23
<i>Chem. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Falkner</i> , 369 S.W.2d 427 (Tex. 1963)	25, 29
<i>City of Austin v. Quick</i> , 930 S.W.2d 678 (Tex. App.—Austin 1996).....	22
<i>City of Houston v Houston Firefighters’ Relief & Ret. Fund</i> , 502 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.)	34
<i>City of Houston v. Houston Pro. Fire Fighters’ Ass’n, Loc. 341</i> , 626 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2021, pet. filed)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Pasadena v. Smith</i> , 292 S.W.3d 14 (Tex. 2009).....	23
<i>City of Port Arthur v. Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Loc. 397</i> , 807 S.W.2d 894 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1991, writ denied).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of San Antonio v. International Ass’n of Fire Fighters, Local 624</i> , <i>San Antonio</i> , 539 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1976, no writ).....	37

<i>Daniel v. Tyrrell & Garth Inv. Co.</i> , 93 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. 1936).....	25, 30
<i>Davis v. City of Lubbock</i> , 326 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. 1959)	25, 29, 30
<i>Edgewood Indep. School Dist. v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995)	24
<i>FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 22 S.W.3d 868 (Tex. 2000).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Gen Servs. Comm’n v. Little-Tex. Insulation Co.</i> , 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001).....	21
<i>Hertz Equip. Rental Corp. v. Barousse</i> , 365 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2011, pet. denied)	36
<i>Holloway v. Butler</i> , 828 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, writ denied).....	24, 30, 38
<i>Hous. Auth. of City of Dallas v. Higginbotham</i> , 143 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. 1940).....	24, 25, 34
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Loc. Union No. 2390 v. City of Kingsville</i> , 568 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 554 S.W.2d 775 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1977), writ dism’d w.o.j., 569 S.W.2d 882 (Tex. 1978) (per curiam)	24, 26, 31
<i>Jones v. Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Loc. Union No. 936</i> , 601 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1980, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	27
<i>Mid-Am. Indem. Inc. Co. v. King</i> , 22 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. 1995) (orig. proceeding)	30, 38
<i>Moody v. City of Univ. Park</i> , 278 S.W.2d 912 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1955, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	23

<i>Prentis v. Atl. Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 7 S.W.3d 109 (Tex. 1998).....	22
<i>Proctor v. Andrews</i> , 972 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1998)	24
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Tex. Citizens for a Safe Future & Clean Water</i> , 336 S.W.3d 619 (Tex. 2011)	37
<i>San Antonio Water Sys. v. Nicholas</i> , 461 S.W.3d 131 (Tex. 2015)	39
<i>State v. Lueck</i> , 290 S.W.3d 876 (Tex. 2009)	39
<i>State v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 526 S.W.2d 526 (Tex. 1975)	31
<i>Taxpayers' Ass'n of Harris Cnty. v. City of Houston</i> , 105 S.W.2d 655 (Tex. 1937)	23
<i>Tex. Ass'n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	21
<i>Tex. Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass'n, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Tex.</i> , 110 S.W.3d 524 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, <i>pet. denied</i>)	25
<i>Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Lewellen</i> , 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 51.014(d).....	18
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.002	14
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.008	14, 21, 38, 42
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.021	14, 20, 21, 41
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.022	42, 43

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.105	41
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.152	42
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.153	42
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 174.202	14
Tex. Loc. Gov't. Code § 174.252	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. Art. 6243e.2(1).....	34
Other Authorities	
Op. Tex. Att'y Gen. No. H-965 (1977).....	31
Tex. Const. art. II, § 1	21
